
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 13th November, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle Under Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies for Absence    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of previous meetings held on 2 and 23 October 2012. 
 

4 Application for Major Development - Former Highgate Works, 
Brownhills Road, Tunstall.  Norcross Estates Ltd and 
Optimisation Developments Ltd.  348/192   

(Pages 9 - 16) 

5 Application for Major Development - Former Thistleberry 
House Residential Home, Keele Road.  Taylor Wimpey North 
Midlands.  12/00512/FUL   

(Pages 17 - 26) 

6 Application for Minor Development - Land Adjacent 18 Sands 
Road, Harriseahead.  Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council.  
12/00490/DEEM4   

(Pages 27 - 34) 

7 Application for Minor Development - Safex House, 46 Church 
Street, Audley.  Safex Supplies Ltd.  1200575/FUL   

(Pages 35 - 42) 

8 Application for Other Development - 2 Upper Marsh, May Bank, 
Newcastle.  Mrs J Davis.  12/00496/FUL   

(Pages 43 - 50) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Miss Baker, Boden, Cairns, Clarke (Vice-Chair), Fear (Chair), 

Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Matthews, Miss Reddish, 
Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

Public Document Pack



 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Planning – 02/10/12 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 2 October 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor A Fear – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Boden, Mrs Hambleton, Hambleton, Howells, Jones, 

Matthews, Miss Reddish, Studd, Sweeney, Mrs Williams and 
Williams 

 
Councillor Eastwood in attendance during consideration of planning application 
12/00504/FUL only. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss Baker, Cairns, Clarke 
and Stringer. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest were made by Councillors Mrs Hambleton and Williams in 
respect of planning application 12/00282/OUT (members of Aspire Board) and they 
left the meeting during its consideration. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 21 August 
2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT- RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
AND NEW ACCESS.  FORMER THISTLEBERRY HOUSE RESIDENTIAL HOME, 
KEELE ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  TAYLOR WIMPEY NORTH MIDLANDS.  
12/00466/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
(i) The proposal would cause additional parking, congestion and reversing 

movements on Greenock Close resulting in unacceptable harm to pedestrians 
and highway safety. 

(ii) The proposal, by virtue of the removal of the hedgerow fronting onto 
Greenock Close and treatment of that frontage, would cause harm to the 
residential amenity of the occupiers if Greenock Close and because of the 
removal of this feature and the form of the development would not contribute 
towards improving the character and quality of the area and thus be contrary 
to the guidance contained within the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-
Trent Urban Design Guidance. 

(iii) In the absence of a Section 106 Agreement securing them, the development 
would fail to secure the provision of adequate affordable housing, adequate 
public open space, measures to ensure that the development achieves 
sustainable development outcomes or provision for education facilities. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Planning – 02/10/12 
 

2 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - TWO DETACHED DWELLINGS, 

ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS AND PROVISION OF TURNING AREA.  LAND TO 
REAR OF 11A-19 MOORLAND ROAD, MOW COP.  ASPIRE HOUSING.  
12/00282/OUT  
 
Resolved:- That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
(i) The residential development of this backland site which is prominent in an 

elevated position would be harmful to the character and appearance of the 
area and would erode the landscape quality contrary to policy. 

(ii) Failure to make an appropriate financial contribution towards the Newcastle 
(Urban) Transport and Development Strategy (NTADS). 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - REPLACEMENT DETACHED 

GARAGE.  THE COACH HOUSE, BUTTERTON ROAD, BUTTERTON.  MRS S 
BRADBURY.  12/00494/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) Materials to match original dwellinghouse. 
(iv) Removal of existing garage within 3 months of commencement. 
(v) Submission and agreement of a plan showing roof protection areas. 
(vi) Submission and agreement of an arboricultural impact assessment and 

method statement. 
(vii) Submission and agreement block surfacing and edging details. 
(viii) Submission and agreement of tree protection plan. 
(ix) Removal of existing garage within 3 months of commencement. 
(x) Submission, approval and implementation of amended plans providing a 

hipped roof and extending bargeboards. 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CHANGE OF USE FROM 
RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME TO DAY CARE CENTRE WITH ANCILLARY 
OVERNIGHT RESPITE CARE AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING.  ALLENDALE 
HOUSE, MILEHOUSE LANE, NEWCASTLE.  MS M ANDERSON.  12/00504/FUL  
 
Resolved
[...]
 of £393 be approved subject to the usual standard conditions 
excepting that which requires no work to be carried out prior to an application being 
approved by the committee. 
 
 (b) That the committee re-affirms its general policy that grants will 
not be made where the works in question have already been undertaken. 
 

10. OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  
 
The Committee considered a report advising on the current position with regard to 
the enforcement caseload. 
 
It was indicated that the number of open cases was currently at its lowest for a 
number of years and that this was providing an opportunity for officers to concentrate 
on older and sometimes more complex enforcement matters. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be received. 
 
 (b) That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly 
monitoring report on cases where enforcement action has been authorised. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following matter because there is likely to be disclosure of exempt information as 

Page 3



Planning – 02/10/12 
 

4 

defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

12. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  
 
Consideration was given to a report on providing details of progress made on cases 
where enforcement action had previously been authorised by the committee or under 
delegated powers. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 
 

A FEAR  
Chair 

Page 4



Planning – 23/10/12 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 23 October 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor A Fear – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Boden, Cairns, Clarke, Mrs Hambleton, Howells, 

Jones, Matthews, Miss Reddish, Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, 
Williams and Mrs Williams 

 
Councillor Mrs Winfield in attendance during consideration of planning application 
12/00475/FUL only. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hambleton. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this committee held on 
11 September 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ERECTION OF DETACHED 
DWELLING.  PLOT 34, EASTWOOD RISE, MADELEY PARK WOOD.  MR N 
BASKEYFIELD.  12/00301/FUL  
 
Resolved:- (a) That subject to the securing, by 2 November 2012, of a 
unilateral undertaking ceding any right to construct a bungalow on this site pursuant 
to planning permission TP3226, the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:- 
 
(i) Three year time limit. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) Materials to be as specified or otherwise agreed. 
(iv) Implementation of landscaping scheme. 
(v) Root Protection Area Plan. 
(vi) Aboricultural Impact Assessment. 
(vii) Provision of Parking and Turning Areas. 
(viii) Location of soakaways/septic tank. 
(ix) Drainage details. 
(x) Removal of permitted development rights. 
 
 (b) That in the event of the above undertaking not being received 
within the timescale indicated, the Head of Planning and Development be given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that without such an 
undertaking the possibility of two dwellings being built upon the plot would exist 
contrary to a number of policies on residential development and development within 
the countryside or, if, he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the undertaking can be secured. 
 

Page 5



Planning – 23/10/12 
 

2 

5. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CHANGE OF USE FROM 
DOCTOR'S SURGERY (USE CLASS D1) TO HOT AND COLD FOOD 
RESTAURANT/TAKEAWAY (USE CLASS A3/A5).  123 LIVERPOOL ROAD, 
CROSS HEATH, NEWCASTLE.  MR S SRITHARAN.  12/00475/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That the application be refused for the undermentioned reasons:- 
 
(i) Highw
[...]
s (to be operated by 
Wm. Morrison Supermarkets plc), 3,716 sqm gross non food retail development, 1,705 sqm gross 
food/drink establishments (Use Class A3/A4/A5), petrol filling station, car park and other ancillary 
development at the former Highgate Works, Brownhills Road, Tunstall.  
 
The 5.5 hectare site is located to the south-west of the town centre of Tunstall.  
 
For the Borough Council’s comments to be taken into account by the City Council they must 
be received by them by 14 November 2012. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Stoke City Council be advised that the Borough Council OBJECTS to the application on 
the grounds that there are available and suitable sequentially preferable sites, namely 
Blackfriars Bakery, Ryecroft and the former Cannons site in Newcastle that could 
accommodate respectively all or part  of the non-food retail and food and drink elements of 
the proposed scheme.  The proposal fails to comply with national planning policy in terms of 
the sequential approach therefore. In the event that the City Council resolve to approve the 
application, the Borough Council requests that consideration be given to the imposition of a 
condition requiring Morrisons to be the first occupier of the foodstore and that they occupy 
the building for a period of 5 years.  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Although it is considered that the proposal would have no significant impact on the vitality or viability of either 
Newcastle or Kidsgrove Town Centres, it is considered that there are sequentially preferable sites, namely 
Blackfriars Bakery, Ryecroft and the former Cannons site in Newcastle that could accommodate respectively 
all or part of the non-food retail and food and drink elements of the proposed scheme. 
 
Policies and Proposals in the Approved Development Plan Relevant to This Recommendation:- 
 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 (WMRSS) 
 
Policy UR3: Enhancing the Role of City, Town and District Centres 
Policy PA13: Out of Centre 
[...]
lity and viability, including local consumer choice and 
trade in the town centre and wider area, up to five years from the time the application is made. For 
major schemes where the full impact will not be realised in five years, the impact should also be 
assessed up to ten years from the time the application is made. 

 
In relation to the first point, it is not considered that there is any existing, committed or planned public and 
private investment in Kidsgrove centre that would be affected. Limited information has been submitted by the 
applicant to enable an assessment upon any investment in Newcastle but notwithstanding this, your Officer 
has no robust evidence that the proposal would have a negative impact on the planned investment in the 
Ryecroft site, particularly given the stage that proposal has reached. 
 
In relation to the impact of the proposal on town centre vitality and viability, the Retail Assessment suggests 
that trade diversion from Newcastle and Kidsgrove Town centres would be 1.2% and 2.6% respectively. 
Although it is unclear whether this figure relates to just comparison or convenience goods spending or 

Page 12



 

 

combined spending, it would be difficult to argue that this level of trade diversion would have a significant 
impact on the vitality or viability of either Newcastle or Kidsgrove Town Centres. 
 
Conclusions 
 
Overall, it is considered that there are sequentially preferable sites, namely Blackfriars Bakery, the former 
Cannon’s site and Ryecroft in Newcastle that could accommodate the non-food retail and the food and drink 
elements of the proposed scheme.  The proposal fails to comply with national planning policy in terms of the 
sequential approach therefore. 
 
Background Papers 
Planning Policy documents referred to 
Planning files referred to 
 
Date Report Prepared 
29 October 2012 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

FORMER THISTLEBERRY HOUSE RESIDENTIAL HOME, KEELE ROAD 
TAYLOR WIMPEY NORTH MIDLANDS.  12/00512/FUL 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for 37 dwellings with the creation of a new access off 
Keele Road (the A525).  31 of the dwellings would be served by this access with 6 properties fronting 
onto and accessed off Greenock Close.  The proposals involve the demolition of the existing 
Thistleberry House building.  
 
The application site, of approximately 0.79 hectares in extent, is within the Newcastle Urban 
Neighbourhood as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The proposal would provide 28 open market dwellings and 9 affordable dwellings. 
 
Keele Road, as part of the A525 is on the Strategic Highway Network as indicated on the Key 
Diagram of the Structure Plan and on the Regional Primary Route Network referred to in the 
Regional Spatial Strategy. 
 
The application follows the refusal of 12/00466/FUL, that decision now being the subject of an appeal 
to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
The 13-week period for the determination of this application expires on 11 January 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(a) That subject to the applicant entering into S106 obligations by agreement by 
7 January 2013 to secure the following: 
 
(i) Security in perpetuity provision of 9 of the dwellings as affordable housing, with such 

provision in terms of unit type and tenure to be agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

(ii) A financial contribution of £26,224 towards the Newcastle (urban) Transport and 
Development Strategy (NTADS). 

(iii) A financial contribution of £108,891 towards public open space improvement. 
(iv) A financial contribution of £88,248 towards the provision of education facilities. 
 
Permit subject to conditions relating to the following matters: 
 
(1) Standard Time limit condition. 
(2) Approved plans/drawings/documents. 
(3) External facing and roofing materials. 
(4) Details of boundary treatments. 
(5) Construction method statement including dust control/mitigation – Environmental. 
(6) Recommendations of Contaminated land Phase 1  desk top study. 
(7) Details of design measures to achieve acceptable internal noise levels in dwellings. 
(8) Waste and recyclables storage and collection details. 
(9) Landscaping scheme including soft hard landscaping details. 
(10) Tree works to be undertaken in accordance with tree reports. 
(11) Arboricultural impact assessment and arboricultural method statement including any 

proposed landscaping works to the rear gardens. 
(12) If the trees within plots 2 and 4 are removed within 5 years of occupation of these 

dwellings, a replacement to the approval of the LPA shall be agreed. 
(13) Prior to commencement details of: 

• Minimum width of 5.5m for the entrance for 10m from the carriageway of Keele 
Road. 

• 6m radius kerbs. 

• Give way road markings. 

• Tactile pedestrian crossing points and implementation. 
(14) Closing of redundant Keele Road access. 
(15) Prior to commencement details of: 

• Area for adoption. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 

 

• Details of construction. 

• Street lighting. 

• Drainage details. 
(16) Prior to commencement details of 2m wide footway/service verge across plots 16 to 

21. 
(17) Drive length for plots 1, 2 and 5. 
(18) Retention of garages/car ports for parking of motor vehicles and cycles. 
(19) Construction method statement – Highways. 
(20) Surface water interceptors. 
(21) Bat survey and implementation of its recommendations should the building not be 

demolished within 6 months. 
(22) Installation of gates to rear paths and provision of boundary gate to the path to rear of 

plots 18 to 20. 
(23) Prior approval of a 2.4m boundary treatment and associated landscaping between 

plots 21 and 22 and its retention/replacement for the life of the development. 
(24) Removal of property’s permitted development rights for extensions on identified plots. 
(25) Finished levels in accordance with plans. 
(26) Retention of proposed landscaping along Greenock Close frontage and removal of 

permitted development rights for additional hardstanding on this frontage. 
(27) Construction traffic to use Keele Road access. 
 
(b) That should the matters referred to in (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) above not be secured within 
the above period, that the Head of Regeneration and Planning Services be given delegated 
authority to refuse the application on the grounds that without such matters being secured 
the development would fail to secure the provision of adequate affordable housing, adequate 
public open space, measures to ensure that the development achieves sustainable 
development outcomes or provision for education as applicable, or, if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the obligations can be secured.    
 
(c) That with respect to the appeal against the refusal of the planning application 
12/00466/FUL, that the Borough Council, should the appeal not be withdrawn, pursues the 
above obligations (including if necessary entering into an appropriate agreement) but 
otherwise does not any longer oppose the development referred to in that appeal. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
(1) Following the refusal of planning application 12/00466/FUL additional plans in relation to landscaping and 
supplementary highway information have been submitted to overcome the previous reasons for refusal, 
illustrating that the development is acceptable in highway safety terms as well as its layout and orientation in 
relation to Greenock Close.  No other concerns were raised by the Planning Authority with respect to this 
proposal and there has been no material change in planning policy in the interim, and the proposed 
development would still therefore make an efficient use of brownfield land in a sustainable location in 
accordance with the aims and objectives of both local and national policy.  The imposition of planning 
conditions to control other
[...]
e.g Conservation 
Area) and therefore new development within it should generally be “urban” in character.  The applicant has 
illustrated within the recent application that limited landscaping would be provided to the frontage of the 
properties and that would help provide a balance of both urban and natural development.   
 
Based upon the discussion above it is your Officer’s view that the form and development of the proposals 
would have a beneficial impact upon the aesthetics of the streetscene and urban form and consequently 
would improve the character and quality of the environment with no adverse impact upon the residential 
amenity of the existing occupiers of Greenock Close. 
 
Background Papers 
Planning file 
Planning documents referred to 
 
Date Report Prepared 
26 October 2012 
 

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LAND ADJACENT 18 SANDS ROAD, HARRISEAHEAD 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL.  12/00490/DEEM4 
 

The Application is for outline planning permission for the erection of a detached dwelling.  All matters 
of detail are reserved for subsequent approval. 
 
The application site is located within the Rural Area, within the open countryside, and an Area of 
Landscape Regeneration, as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map, with a 
portion of the site lying within the Green Belt. 
 
Sands Road is an unclassified road. 
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on 10 December 2012. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 
(i) Standard outline conditions regarding the timetable of submission of the reserved 

matters application and commencement of development. 
(ii) Approved drawings. 
(iii) Arboricultural method statement. 
(iv) Tree protection measures. 
(v) Details of boundary treatments. 
(vi) Contaminated land conditions. 
(vii) Prior approval of foul and surface water drainage. 
(viii) Prior approval
[...]
6/FUL. 
 

The Application is for full permission for the change of use from a betting office (Use Class A2) to a 
café (Use Class A3).  
 
The site is within the urban area of Newcastle and adjoins Wolstanton Marsh which is part of the 
Green Heritage Network as defined on the Local Framework Proposal Map.  
 
The application has been called to Committee for decision due to increase in traffic and lack of 
parking, increases in anti social behaviour and litter, noise and odour issues.   
 
The statutory 8 week determination period expires on 16 November 2012. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 
(i) Standard Time limit. 
(ii) Approved plans/drawings/documents. 
(iii) Hour of use restricted to 8 am to 7.30 pm on any day. 
(iv) The use restricted to Class A3 use only (to clarify the extent of the permission which 

does not include permission for a hot food takeaway, Class A5). 
(v) Control over the food types prepared and equipment used. 
(vi) Control over refuse storage and collection arrangements. 
(vii) Control over arrangements for the collection and disposal of litter resulting from the 

use. 
(viii) Prior approval of colour of external flue to fume extraction system, and 

implementation in accordance with the approved details. 
(ix) Prior approval of the kitchen ventilation system. 
(x) Cessation of cooking in the event of an extraction failure. 
(xi) Control over the installation of air cooling/air extraction equipment. 
(xii) Control over food and grease debris from entering the drainage system. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Subject to conditions, it is not considered that there would be any significant adverse impact on residential 
amenity.  Whilst no on site customer parking is proposed it is not considered that highway danger as a result 
of vehicles parked on the highway and as such it is not considered that an objection could be sustained on 
the grounds of impact on highway safety.  Subject to
[...]
al requiring the external part of the flue to be 
finished in a recessive colour. 
 
With this condition imposed it is considered this part of the proposal would adversely harm the visual amenity 
of the area.  
 
Background Papers 
Planning File  
Development Plan  
National Planning guidance/statements  
 
Date Report Prepared 
30 October 2012 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	planning2012_10_23M

	4 Application for Major Development - Former Highgate Works, Brownhills Road, Tunstall.  Norcross Estates Ltd and Optimisation Developments Ltd.  348/192
	348-192

	5 Application for Major Development - Former Thistleberry House Residential Home, Keele Road.  Taylor Wimpey North Midlands.  12/00512/FUL
	12-00512-FUL

	6 Application for Minor Development - Land Adjacent 18 Sands Road, Harriseahead.  Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council.  12/00490/DEEM4
	12-00490-DEEM4

	7 Application for Minor Development - Safex House, 46 Church Street, Audley.  Safex Supplies Ltd.  1200575/FUL
	12-00575-FUL

	8 Application for Other Development - 2 Upper Marsh, May Bank, Newcastle.  Mrs J Davis.  12/00496/FUL
	12-00496-FUL




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 13/11/12 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 13th November, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Boden, Cairns, Clarke, Hambleton, 

Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Matthews, Miss Reddish, 
Stringer, Studd, Sweeney and Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Howells. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meetings of this committee held on 2 and 23 
October 2012 be approved as correct records. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - RETAIL DEVELOPMENT AT THE 
FORMER HIGHGATE WORKS, BROWNHILLS ROAD, TUNSTALL.  NORCROSS 
ESTATES LTD AND OPTIMISATION DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  348/192  
 
The committee was invited to make comments on the above application that was to 
be determined by Stoke-on-Trent City Council. 
 
The committee was advised that comments were required to be submitted to the City 
Council by not later than 14 November 2012. 
 
Resolved:- That Stoke-on-Trent City Council be advised that the Borough Council 
objects to the application on the grounds that there are available and suitable 
preferable sites, namely Blackfriars Bakery, Ryecroft and the former Cannons site in 
Newcastle that could accommodate respectively all or part of the non-food and drink 
elements of the proposed scheme.  The proposal fails to comply with national 
planning policy in terms of the sequential approach therefore.  In the event that the 
City Council resolve to approve the application, the Borough Council requests that 
consideration be given to the imposition of a condition requiring Morrisons to be the 
first occupier of the foodstore and that they occupy the building for a period of 5 
years. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
AND NEW ACCESS OFF KEELE ROAD.  FORMER THISTLEBERRY HOUSE 
RESIDENTIAL HOME, KEELE ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  TAYLOR WIMPEY NORTH 
MIDLANDS.  12/00512  
 
Resolved:- (a) That subject to the applicant entering into S106 obligations by 
agreement by 7 January 2013 to secure the following: 
 



Planning Committee - 13/11/12 
 

2 

(i) Security in perpetuity provision of 9 of the dwellings as affordable housing, 
with such provision in terms of unit type and tenure to be agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

(ii) A financial contribution of £26,224 towards the Newcastle (Urban) Transport 
and Development Strategy (NTADS). 

(iii) A financial contribution of £108,891 towards public open space improvement. 
(iv) A financial contribution of £88,248 towards the provision of education 

facilities. 
 
Permit subject to conditions relating to the following matters: 
 
(1) Standard Time limit condition. 
(2) Approved plans/drawings/documents. 
(3) External facing and roofing materials. 
(4) Details of boundary treatments. 
(5) Construction method statement including dust control/mitigation – 

Environmental. 
(6) Recommendations of Contaminated Land Phase 1 Desk Top Study. 
(7) Details of design measures to achieve acceptable internal noise levels in 

dwellings. 
(8) Approval of waste and recyclables storage and collection details and although 

bin collection points are not mandatory, prior approval is required should the 
developer wish to have them. 

(9) Landscaping scheme including soft hard landscaping details. 
(10) Tree works to be undertaken in accordance with tree reports. 
(11) Arboricultural impact assessment and arboricultural method statement 

including any proposed landscaping works to the rear gardens. 
(12) If the trees within plots 2 and 4 are removed within 5 years of occupation of 

these dwellings, a replacement to the approval of the LPA shall be agreed. 
(13) Prior to commencement details of:- 

• Minimum width of 5.5m for the entrance for 10m from the carriageway of 
Keele Road. 

• 6m radius kerbs. 

• Give way road markings. 

• Tactile pedestrian crossing points and implementation. 
(14) Closing of redundant Keele Road access. 
(15) Prior to commencement details of: 

• Area for adoption. 

• Details of construction. 

• Street lighting. 

• Drainage details. 
(16) Prior to commencement details of 2m wide footway/service verge across plots 

16 to 21. 
(17) Drive length for plots 1, 2 and 5. 
(18) Retention of garages/car ports for parking of motor vehicles and cycles. 
(19) Construction method statement - Highways. 
(20) Surface water interceptors. 
(21) Bat survey and implementation of its recommendations should the building 

not be demolished within 6 months. 
(22) Installation of gates to rear paths and provision of boundary gate to the path 

to rear of plots 18 to 20. 
(23) Prior approval of either a 2 metre high wall or 2.4m composite boundary 

treatment and associated landscaping between plots 21 and 22 and its 
retention/replacement for the life of the development. 



Planning Committee - 13/11/12 

3 

(24) Removal of property’s permitted development rights for extensions on 
identified plots. 

(25) Finished levels in accordance with plans. 
(26) Retention of proposed landscaping along Greenock Close frontage and 

removal of permitted development rights for additional hardstanding on this 
frontage. 

(27) Construction traffic to use Keele Road Access. 
(28) Drainage plan relating to surface water and foul sewage as recommended by 

Severn Trent Water. 
 
 (b) That should the matters referred to in (i), (ii) and (iv) above not be 
secured within the above period,  the Head of Regeneration and Planning Services 
be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that without 
such matters being secured the development would fail to secure the provision of 
adequate affordable housing, adequate public open space, measures to ensure that 
the development achieves sustainable development outcomes or provision for 
education as applicable, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time 
within which the obligations can be secured. 
 

(c) That with respect to the appeal against  refusal of the planning 
application 12/00466/FUL the Borough Council, should the appeal not 
be withdrawn, pursue the above obligations (including if necessary 
entering into an appropriate agreement) but otherwise does not any 
longer oppose the development referred to in that appeal. 

 
           (d)   That prior to approval of condition 23 above consultation be     

undertaken with residents and ward members. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ERECTION OF DETACHED 
DWELLING.  LAND ADJ 18 SANDS ROAD, HARRISEAHEAD.  NEWCASTLE-
UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL.  12/00490/DEEM4  

 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard outline conditions regarding the timetable of submission of the 

reserved matters application and commencement of development. 
(ii) Approved drawings. 
(iii) Arboricultural method statement. 
(iv) Tree protection measures. 
(v) Details of boundary treatments. 
(vi) Contaminated land conditions. 
(vii) Prior approval of foul and surface water drainage. 
(viii) Prior approval of surfacing materials. 
(ix) Removal of permitted development rights for outbuildings or enclosures (Part 

1 Class A of the General Permitted Development Order 
(x) No dwelling to be constructed on that part of the site within the Green Belt. 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SUBDIVISION OF GROUND 
FLOOR OFFICE SPACE INTO TWO OFFICES AND ERECTION OF TWO STOREY 
RESIDENTIAL BLOCK.  SAFEX HOUSE, 46 CHURCH STREET, AUDLEY.  
SAFEX SUPPLIES LTD.  1200575/FUL  
 
It was indicated that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 



Planning Committee - 13/11/12 
 

4 

Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CHANGE OF USE FROM 
BETTING OFFICE (USE CLASS A2) TO CAFE (USE CLASS A3).  2 UPPER 
MARSH, MAY BANK, NEWCASTLE.  MRS J DAVIS.  12/00496/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit. 
(ii) Approved plans/drawings/documents. 
(iii) Hour of use restricted to 8am to 7.30pm on any day. 
(iv) The use restricted to Class A3 use only (to clarify the extent of the permission 

which does not include permission for a hot food takeaway, Class A5). 
(v) Control over the food types prepared and equipment used. 
(vi) Control over refuse storage and collection arrangements. 
(vii) Control over arrangements for the collection and disposal of litter resulting 

from the use. 
(viii) Prior approval of colour of external flue to fume extraction system and 

implementation in accordance with the approved details. 
(ix) Prior approval of the kitchen ventilation system. 
(x) Cessation of cooking in the event of an extraction failure. 
(xi) Control over the installation of air cooling/air extraction equipment 
(xii) Control over food and grease debris from entering the drainage system. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR 
Chair 

 


